
IR-01-23-9632 

20 September 2023 

John 
fyi-request-22320-565fcbe9@requests.fyi.org.nz 

Dear John 

Request for information 

Thank you for your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request of 29 March 2023. You 
asked for information regarding the Posie Parker event. 

My response to your request can be found below. 

1. All internal communications on preparations the police made to ensure the Posie
Parker event in Albert Park was peaceful

2. All instructions and rules of engagement given to the police personnel who were on
site at the event

3. Transcripts of all communications between police personal at the Posie Parker event
in Albert Park and police HQ

4. All communications, reports, memos, etc from and to the Commissioner of Police
regarding the Posie Parker event in Albert Park.

Please refer to the attached Appendices. Please note, some information has been 
withheld under the following sections of the OIA: 

• 6(c) - the making available of the information would be likely to
prejudice the maintenance of the law, including the prevention,
investigation, and detection of offences and the right to a fair trial.

• 9(2)(a) - to protect privacy of natural person
• 9(2)(b)(ii)- to protect information where the making available of the information

would be likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person
who supplied or who is the subject of the information

• 9(2)(g)(i) - to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and
frank expression of opinions by or between or to Ministers of the Crown or
members of an organisation or officers and employees of any department or
organisation in the course of their duty

• 9(2)(g)(ii) - the protection of such Ministers, members of organisations, officers,
and employees from improper pressure or harassment

• 9(2)(h) - Legal professional privilege
• 18(c)(ii) - Constitute contempt of court

Please also note that some information has been withheld as out of scope due to two 
separate events (the Posie Parker rally at Albert Park and the Vision NZ (Hannah 
Tamaki) event at Aotea Square) occurring on the same day. 

Police considers the interests requiring protection by withholding the information are not 
outweighed by any public interest in release of the information. 



Please note that as part of its commitment to openness and transparency, Police 
proactively releases some information and documents that may be of interest to the 
public. An anonymised version of this response may be publicly released on the New 
Zealand Police website. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Yours sincerely 

Inspector George Fanamanu 
District Operations Manager Auckland City 
New Zealand Police 















Operation  Operation Order summary 

Overview  

This report provides a summarised overview on the content of an Operation Order. An operation 
Order provides a guideline that the Operation Commander outlines the intent for a specific 
operation, how they would deploy resources and the factors that may/will impact on the event/s 
being policed. How to mitigate or manage those factors 

Operation Order –  

Operation  centred on 2 rally’s that occurred in Auckland City on the 25th March 2023. 

Let Women Speak Rally 

Time 11:00 am. Date: Saturday 25th March 2023. Place: Albert Park Auckland City 

This rally was organised internally with the guest speaker Kellie-Jay Keen Minshull aka Posie Parker. 
The theme of the rally was (on Facebook) “Women want to be heard! We won’t be erased, we won’t 
be appropriated, we won’t be silenced”. 

Stand With Us 

Time: 11:00. Date: 25th March 2023 Place: Aotea Square Auckland CBD 

This rally was organised by Vision New Zealand Political party founded by Hannah Tamaki. The rally 
is promoted as “The fight isn’t over! Let’s continue to stand together ad against government to stop 
the sexualisation of our children in schools. Power belongs to parents not the state” 

Threat Assessment 

With all operations we utilise intelligence information/learning in identifying and or mitigating 
crowded places events. This also looks at general and specific (if any) threats, other factors that may 
impact or affect the event i.e., persons of interest, location, interested parties, opportunities. 

Response 

The order provided guidelines on our responses, from deployment, what to be cognisance of, what 
is our intent, how we deploy and the level of reporting. All deployment will have a layered response 
protocol, this will include timing, staff numbers, and including utilising tactical assets as 
circumstance dictates. A critical aspect of how the police response is encompassed in the Police 
mission for this event which was, ‘to keep the peace by policing the Let Women Speak and Vision 
New Zealand events that enables all people to be safe and feel safe.’  

Administration and Logistics 

This covers Police resources tasked to and deployed to a specific event, including contingency and 
escalation protocol and when they can be deployed/executed. This talks to reporting line, timing, 
and reinforces Standard operating Procedures (SoP). 
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From: MIDGLEY, Sean
To: SARICH, Tracey; SUCICH, Jon; CONNOLLY, Joshua
Subject: FW: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 8:43:02 AM
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FYI re RP
 
Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

From: LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, 23 March 2023 8:19 AM
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: NGAU CHUN, Anthony (Tony) <xxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
 
Kia Ora George,
 
RP staffing and assignment areas below.
 
Ngā Manaakitanga,
 
Ngahiraka Latimer
Acting Inspector
Road Policing Team
Auckland City District 
 
M  
E  ngahiraka.latimer@police.govt.nz
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KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki)
<xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
 
Thanks Rachel.  Appreciate the response.
 
With the 2 events now getting some momentum in town its looks like we will need to assign staff but I will
keep you in the loop
 
David CHRISTOFFERSEN
Inspector
Area Prevention Manager
AUCKLAND CITY AREA
MOB   
E   David.Christoffersen@police.govt.nz
 
Area Vision: A Present and Visible Police Service
Partnering to Deliver a Welcoming and Safe city
 

 

 

From: DOLHEGUY, Rachel <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 9:50 am
To: CHRISTOFFERSEN, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BURGESS, Juliet
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LATIMER, Ngahiraka
(Nikki) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th
 
Morning DC,
 
Apologies for the delay in coming back to you ok so without further ado we have our enquiries team working
the early shift that are able to assist if required:
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Regards Rachel.

Rachel Dolheguy,
Area Prevention Manager,
Auckland City East Area,
Auckland City District.
Phone:  email xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
[SE E Mail]

From: CHRISTOFFERSEN, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 6:56 AM
To: BURGESS, Juliet <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; DOLHEGUY, Rachel <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >;
KITCHER, Wayne <xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki)
<xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; MIDGLEY, Sean
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: Let woman Speak Event Albert Park Saturday 25th

Rach/Kitch/Ngahiraka

The “Let Woman Speak” event in Albert Park – Saturday Morning is growing legs in terms of Police Response
required.  As outlined in my email below and the attached Intel product

I need to identify staff that are working that we could pull into assist manage the risk.

I’m hoping you can scan across your areas (Rach & Kitch) and the RP group (Ngahiraka) to see who is on can
be utilised.

With ops under the pump I’m throwing a minor op order together

Would appreciate any assistance
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Dave
 
 
 

From: CHRISTOFFERSEN, David <xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 10:24 AM
To: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; BURGESS, Juliet <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: LATIMER, Ngahiraka (Nikki) <xxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; RICHARDSON, Shaun
<xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; TM Intel <xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; TM Intel CAA
<xxxxxxx.xxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; ANDERSON, Graeme (Grae) <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: Rally 25/03
 
Sean / Shaun / Jules and Ngahiraka
 
When we initially assessed this event it was BAU for monitoring, but considering a few factors now I think it
warrants upscaling to a minor operation
Those factors being:
 

1. Green party asking for her not to be let into NZ
2. Counter protest clashes in Melbourne

 
See articles attached
 
https://www.1news.co.nz/2023/03/19/rainbow-greens-ask-govt-to-ban-anti-transgender-activist-from-nz/
https://www.thepinknews.com/2023/03/18/anti-trans-posie-parker-supporters-nazi-salutes-melbourne/
 
Jules:     Are you able to identify staff working that could be pulled into a minor op?? with some
contingency/escalation?
Shaun:  For continuity with being your duty weekend, will you be able to contact the organiser??
Sean:     Can someone in ops throw up a minor order?
 
TM Intel for scanning please
TM Intel CAA:  Can you add to ops and events slide for Friday
 
Regards
 
 
David CHRISTOFFERSEN
Inspector
Area Prevention Manager
AUCKLAND CITY AREA
MOB   
E   David.Christoffersen@police.govt.nz
 
Area Vision: A Present and Visible Police Service
Partnering to Deliver a Welcoming and Safe city
 

 

s9(2)(a)







Sean Midgley
Senior Sergeant Operations Planning Tamaki Makaurau  | Auckland Central Hub | Auckland Police
Phone:  | xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx
 

 
 
 

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only
and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of
section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this
message or have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use,
distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of
the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or
telephone the sender immediately

 

Image removed by sender.
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From: BURGESS, Juliet
To: WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui); FANAMANU, Siaosi; RICHARDSON, Shaun; CONNOLLY, Joshua
Cc: MIDGLEY, Sean; LOVEJOY, Emma; GARDNER, Alexander (Alex); BAILEY, Gavin; MIDDLETON, Benjamin; POORE,

Nicholas (Nick)
Subject: RE: PSU staff volunteered to work with you on Saturday
Date: Thursday, March 23, 2023 2:25:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Thanks Jacqui.
 
Midge / Josh – do you guys want to add extra lines in the Contingency section of Appendix B for
these 3 x PSU names and I’ll populate.
 
Cheers
Jules
 
Inspector Juliet Burgess
People & Capability (Deployment) Manager 
Auckland City District 
Auckland Central Police Hub | 13 – 15 College Hill, Freemans Bay
M  
E  juliet.burgess@police.govt.nz
 

 

 

 
WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged information. It
may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this message in error,
you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views expressed in this
message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately.
 

From: WHITTAKER, Jacqueline (Jacqui) <xxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 1:56 PM
To: FANAMANU, Siaosi <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; RICHARDSON, Shaun
<xxxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; BURGESS, Juliet <Juliet.Burgess@police.govt.nz>
Cc: MIDGLEY, Sean <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; LOVEJOY, Emma
<xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; GARDNER, Alexander (Alex) <Alexander.Gaxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>;
BAILEY, Gavin <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; MIDDLETON, Benjamin
<xxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; POORE, Nicholas (Nick) <Nicholas.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: PSU staff volunteered to work with you on Saturday
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Hi
Just following on from the meeting this morning Operation  for this weekend.
 
Ben and the team are on RDO’s but some of them have kindly volunteered to work as a small
PSU unit providing that ‘just in time’ training as well as support to your teams for the high
probability of clashes between these group.
 
So Emma, Alex and  Gav as your Acting Senior Sgt for these duties will be with you if you can
please include them in your joining instructions.
 
Emma, Alex and Gav – thanks very much for volunteering to do this and it will be a big help to
the commanders as the attention to these groups grow.  The group is Let Woman Speak and
will feature the lady that has just recently been in Melbourne.  At the same time there are
groups from Counterspin , Auckland Pride and Mrs Tamaki so it has been suggested these all
could conflict – so hopefully that gives you enough background to why we needed your
support.  I know Ben has given you an RDO for tomorrow but please also don’t hesitate to
claim a SNSC
 
Thanks again
 
 
 
 
 
Jacqui Whittaker
Kaiurungi o Te Kāhui Ārai
District Prevention Manager 
Auckland City District
13-15 College Hill, Freemans Bay
Private Bag 92-002
Auckland 1142
M  
E  Jacqueline.whittaker@police.govt.nz
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From: @parliament.govt.nz <r @parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 1:22 pm
To: LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; EVANS, Jonathan
<xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: FYI Response to enquiries about "Let Women Speak" events
Importance: High
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Kia ora
We have been requested to provide an update on planning including any risk assessment from
Police in relation to Posie Parker and the pending protests. We have already received the below
media statement.
There is a Ministerial Immigration meeting at 2.15pm today so any information that can be
provided ahead this meeting is required please.
This request has come from Minister Woods office via Immigration office.
Ngā mihi,

Email: @parliament.govt.nz Website: www.Beehive.govt.nz
Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

From: CLARK, Alex [mailto:xxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 12:22 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>
Cc: DL_[External] Ministers office - FYI <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FYI Response to enquiries about "Let Women Speak" events
Hi 
FYI the following response will be emailed to journalists enquiring about the Police response to
planned events titled “Let Women Speak” featuring British anti-transgender campaigner Posie
Parker, Auckland on 25 March and Wellington on 26 March.

Police are aware of these events planned for Wellington and Auckland. Police will be present to
monitor and respond to any issues that may arise, and to minimise disruption to the wider public.
ENDS
Regards,
Alex
Alex Clark
Senior Media Advisor
Media and Communications
P 
M 
E alex.clark@police.govt.nz

WARNING
The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged
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information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to
have unlawful possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. Also note, the views
expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this
message in error, please email or telephone the sender immediately.



































CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe.

Hi 

Please see attached the report produced by the Risk Assessment
Team, who have agreed to share with SITG. They have also asked that
if SITG would like to disseminate this report to other parts of Police,
permission is sought from the Risk Assessment Team via MBIE Intel
first.

A further request from MBIE to Police: The Minister’s Office have asked
if they can view Police’s Intelligence Notification on KEEN. We are
seeking your permission to share this Intelligence Notification with the
Minister’s Office?

Any information is released by MBIE for intelligence purposes only. It is
not to be used in evidence or distributed to any third party without
MBIE Intelligence approval. It is released under s22 principle 11(1)(e)
(i) of the Privacy Act 2020 to assist with your official investigation. If
this information is required for evidential purposes you must request it
using relevant statutory powers by contacting the MBIE Official
Information Act (OIA)/Privacy Team at xxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx . 

Intelligence Analyst, Regulatory Intelligence 

MBIE Intelligence

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Phone: | Postal: Level 4, 167b Victoria Street West,
Auckland, 1010

@mbie.govt.nz | http://www.mbie.govt.nz s.9(2)(g)(ii) OIA

 s.9(2)(g)(ii) OIA

 s.9(2)(g)(ii) OIA
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Any questions or concerns regarding the contents of the attached
Intelligence Notification can be directed to the National Intelligence
Centre Security Intelligence & Threats Group:

@police.govt.nz, please put in the subject line ‘Let Women
Speak Tour’.

============================================
===================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If
you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received
this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this
message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily
reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this
message in error, please email or telephone the sender
immediately(See attached file: Information Summary - KEEN.pdf)

[attachment "Information Summary - KEEN.pdf" removed by 
/POLICE/NZ]
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Please see attached the report produced by the Risk Assessment
Team, who have agreed to share with SITG. They have also asked that
if SITG would like to disseminate this report to other parts of Police,
permission is sought from the Risk Assessment Team via MBIE Intel
first.

A further request from MBIE to Police: The Minister’s Office have asked
if they can view Police’s Intelligence Notification on KEEN. We are
seeking your permission to share this Intelligence Notification with the
Minister’s Office?

Any information is released by MBIE for intelligence purposes only. It is
not to be used in evidence or distributed to any third party without
MBIE Intelligence approval. It is released under s22 principle 11(1)(e)
(i) of the Privacy Act 2020 to assist with your official investigation. If
this information is required for evidential purposes you must request it
using relevant statutory powers by contacting the MBIE Official
Information Act (OIA)/Privacy Team at xxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx . 

Intelligence Analyst, Regulatory Intelligence 

MBIE Intelligence

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Phone:  Postal: Level 4, 167b Victoria Street West,
Auckland, 1010

@mbie.govt.nz | http://www.mbie.govt.nz

NZBN 9429000106078
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Have a Request for MBIE Intelligence? Please cc:
@mbie.govt.nz

Any information requested in this email is made subject to the 
provisions under Section 22 Principle11[e][i] Privacy Act 2020. The 
information contained in this document is intended only for the 
addressee and is not necessarily the views nor the official 
communication of the Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment.

From: @police.govt.nz @police.govt.nz> 
On Behalf Of @police.govt.nz
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 8:48 am
To: @mbie.govt.nz>
Cc: @mbie.govt.nz> 
Subject: NIC-IN-230317 - Let Women Speak Tour

res tric ted

Kia ora 

Our Intelligence Notification went out on Friday via MBIE Intelligence 
(cc'ed), just wanted to forward it to you to ensure you received it. Has 
MBIE's product been released yet? Has MBIE made a decision on 
KEEN's visa at this stage? 

Please find attached a NIC Intelligence Notification relating to the 
upcoming 'Let Women Speak' tour. 
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Any questions or concerns regarding the contents of the attached
Intelligence Notification can be directed to the National Intelligence
Centre Security Intelligence & Threats Group:

@police.govt.nz, please put in the subject line ‘Let Women
Speak Tour’.

============================================
===================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the
addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If
you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received
this message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this
message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily
reflect those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this
message in error, please email or telephone the sender
immediately(See attached file: Information Summary - KEEN.pdf)

[attachment "Information Summary - KEEN.pdf" removed by
POLICE/NZ]
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Importance: High

Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

From: parliament.govt.nz>
Date: Monday, 20 Mar 2023 at 10:05 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>, 

@parliament.govt.nz>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz>, @parliament.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: Aide memoire regarding Kellie-Jay Keen-Minshull [res tric ted]

INZ advice as discussed. I anticipate that the likely end-result of these deliberations will be not to
intervene and her travel plans will continue unimpeded.

From:  
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 7:33 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Aide memoire regarding Kellie-Jay Keen-Minshull [res tric ted] 
Importance: High

Advice in!

 | Ministerial Advisor to Hon Michael Wood
M: @parliament.govt.nz
Parliament Buildings, Wellington, New Zealand

Authorised by Michael Wood, Parliament Buildings, Wellington
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From: StrategicComms
To:
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
Date: Monday, 27 March 2023 15:02:00
Attachments: image001.png

Hi 

The below is what we’re saying re Police response to the protest (pretty much the same as what
was said at the weekend):

The role of Police at events like these is to keep the peace, and uphold the law, while
recognising the lawful right to protest
Police is well-practised in dealing with these events, and our staff work to ensure an
effective response is provided based on the circumstances at the time.  
Police were at Albert Park on Saturday morning as well as Aotea Square monitoring
these events and the counter-protests. 
As soon as it became clear there was a potential safety risk to the Albert Park event
speaker, she was escorted from the area by police staff.
Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.

And to specific queries around how many arrests, complaints, what are we doing etc

Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.
This includes enquiries into a collision between a motorcycle and a pedestrian near
Albert Park on Saturday. Ambulance was not required, and we understand that the
pedestrian sought medical advice.
We are also reviewing CCTV footage and video of the protest posted to social media to
determine if any other offending may have occurred.

Beyond that the answer is that it’s an operational matter and any questions should be referred
to Police.

Many thanks,

Sarah Mair
Senior Communications Advisor 
Media & Communications, PNHQ

M 
E Sarah.Mair@police.govt.nz

From: parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 2:53 pm
To: StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Query regarding the events over the weekend:

Can I please have an explanation on the approach to the event.
I understand after Brian Tamaki events in the past, Police have said what they’re doing
and why.
Did Police work with both organisers (both sides) etc?  

 (she/her)
Roving Press Secretary
Mobile:  | Email @parliament.govt.nz

s.9(2)(a) OIA
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From: StrategicComms
To: @parliament.govt.nz
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee; EVANS, Jonathan;

LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please
Date: Friday, 24 March 2023 14:39:00
Attachments: image002.png

image003.jpg
Lines for minister 24 March V2.docx

Hi 

Attached lines from us – sorry for the delay.
Let me know if there are any gaps that still might need more lines on.

Many thanks,

Sarah Mair
Senior Communications Advisor 
Media & Communications, PNHQ

M 
E Sarah.Mair@police.govt.nz

From: EVANS, Jonathan <xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 2:05 pm
To: @parliament.govt.nz; StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>;  
LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee 
<xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please
Importance: High

Kia ora 

This is everything I’ve been able to gather in the short time we had.

Ngā mihi,

Jonathan

[SE E mail]

From: @parliament.govt.nz @parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 1:33 pm
To: EVANS, Jonathan <xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; StrategicComms
<xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee
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<xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please

Hi Jonathan

Thanks for sending through the preview it looks to be shaping up well. Where there are gaps can
we please have some backpocket lines the Minister can refer to when she doesn’t have the
available data /not appropriate to comment. Sarah hopefully you can craft something there!

Thank you!

From: EVANS, Jonathan [mailto:xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx ] 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 1:15 PM
To: @parliament.govt.nz>; StrategicComms
<xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz>; 

@parliament.govt.nz>; HODGSON, Lee <xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please

Kia ora koutou,

Attached to let you let know where things stand so far.

Ngā mihi,

Jonathan

[SE E mail]

From: @parliament.govt.nz <r x@xxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx > 
Sent: Friday, 24 March 2023 12:03 pm
To: StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; LEGGETT, Tracy-Leigh <Tracy-
xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >; EVANS, Jonathan <xxxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz; @parliament.govt.nz; HODGSON, Lee
<xxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx >
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Final commission - asap deadline please
Importance: High

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Kia ora all

I’ve received the final commissioning from Press Sec and have included you all in this. It is in
preparation for Minister Andersen’s interview with the Nation in the morning so a deadline of
2pm please.

I’m hoping a lot of this you can get from the BIM although mindful it is for the Minister to speak

s.9(2)(a) OIA

s.9(2)(a) OIA s.9(2)(a) OIA
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Poise Parker
-Standard operational process for dealing with protests of a similar nature (can we get
examples of these – Stand Up/ Destiny Church)
Do police work with organisers?
-Will police be brining additional staff in preparation for the protests?

Roving Press Secretary
Mobile:  | Email @parliament.govt.nz

===============================================================

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the

s.9(2)(a) OIA

s.9(2)(a) OIA s.9(2)(a) OIA

 Out of scope

 Out of scope



addressee only and may contain privileged information. It may also be
subject to the provisions of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which
creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police property. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this
message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect
those of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in
error, please email or telephone the sender immediately

 

 



 Out of scope



 
Posie Parker  
Lines:  

• This is an operational matter for Police  
• Police have advised me that they will be present to monitor and respond to any issues that 

may arise, and to minimise disruption to the wider public. They are aware of these events 
planned for Wellington and Auckland 

• Police priority is safety of all involved  
• I am aware that Police do a range of things to prepare for such events such as conducting 

risk assessments, gathering intelligence, work with relevant partners, and may engage with 
potential protestors as necessary 

• Police will not be commenting on staffing numbers ahead of this event due to operational 
reasons 

• Police recognise the lawful right to protest and will monitor the situation should any issues 
arise 

 

 Out of scope
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From: StrategicComms
To:
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
Date: Monday, 27 March 2023 15:02:00
Attachments: image001.png

Hi 
 
The below is what we’re saying re Police response to the protest (pretty much the same as what
was said at the weekend):
 
The role of Police at events like these is to keep the peace, and uphold the law, while
recognising the lawful right to protest
Police is well-practised in dealing with these events, and our staff work to ensure an
effective response is provided based on the circumstances at the time.  
Police were at Albert Park on Saturday morning as well as Aotea Square monitoring
these events and the counter-protests. 
As soon as it became clear there was a potential safety risk to the Albert Park event
speaker, she was escorted from the area by police staff.
Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.
 
And to specific queries around how many arrests, complaints, what are we doing etc
 
Police did not make any arrests on the day, but we continue to make enquiries into all
reports of offending during Saturday's events.
This includes enquiries into a collision between a motorcycle and a pedestrian near
Albert Park on Saturday. Ambulance was not required, and we understand that the
pedestrian sought medical advice.
We are also reviewing CCTV footage and video of the protest posted to social media to
determine if any other offending may have occurred.
 
Beyond that the answer is that it’s an operational matter and any questions should be referred
to Police.
 
Many thanks,
 

Sarah Mair
Senior Communications Advisor 
Media & Communications, PNHQ
 
M 
E Sarah.Mair@police.govt.nz
 

 

From: parliament.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 27 March 2023 2:53 pm
To: StrategicComms <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: @parliament.govt.nz
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Posie Parker query
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Query regarding the events over the weekend:
 

Can I please have an explanation on the approach to the event.
I understand after Brian Tamaki events in the past, Police have said what they’re doing
and why.
Did Police work with both organisers (both sides) etc?  

 
 

(she/her)
Roving Press Secretary
Mobile:  | Email: @parliament.govt.nz
 
 
 
 

 

s.  
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This starts the "Let Women Speak - Auckland 250323 OSINT space " space, created by MOORE, Peter 
(Pete). 23/03/2023, 8:06 AM 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:07 AM 

Team, this will cover the OSINT space for any material you find on the upcoming Let Women Speak 
Auckland event in Auckland. More people will be added here if they have an active interest in the 
event specifically 

2 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) renamed this space from "Let Woman Speak - Auckland 250323 OSINT space " 
to "Let Women Speak - Auckland 250323 OSINT space ". 23/03/2023, 8:07 AM 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) added 2 people to this space. 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:27 AM 

Reasonably lengthy article from the herald detailing some of the background, MP comments and 
details of the event in Auckland. They haven't allowed commenting on the article but will see if I can 
find an online version. 

https://www.nzherald.co.nz/nz/posie-parker-anti-trans-activist-kellie-jay-keen-minshull-set-to-
touch-down-in-new-zealand-on-friday/26DHY4G225CADILNLGEJJND7EM/ 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:29 AM 

https://www.facebook.com/nzherald.co.nz/videos/584476537072896/ 

Included in the bulletin, only uploaded a couple of minutes ago though 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 8:47 AM 

Well that was quick - post removed 

Reply to thread 

BRASSINGTON-CROW, Tali 23/03/2023, 8:42 AM 



Found a comment about Posie Parker on a post, the post was made by a group protesting the Stop 
Co-Governance Tour - 
https://www.facebook.com/aotearoaliberationleague/posts/pfbid0gSrXFKSnTQMMCEGuL8cLniXoeB
HBw1SDsZw1d6LFyjn93oWcy6Zry4ww3qEurbgGl?comment_id=924518175415002  

 

BRADEN, Carol 23/03/2023, 8:43 AM 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=fCy8wbxLH_o  

 

BRADEN, Carol 23/03/2023, 9:25 AM 
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MOORE, Peter (Pete) 23/03/2023, 11:00 AM 

 

Team, Hamish has requested an ASAP SR for the Let Women Speak - Auckland event. Focusing on 
connected groups (supporting or otherwise) - the bulk of what we have should be in the am report. 

He has also given the name ' as the organiser and wanting to 
know her group links, history and general summary. 

Also looking for a montage of key persons. 

Aidan - Can you take primary for this report, if you need assistance in writing / scanning use Jules / 
Carol. If there is  more staffing required for the time frame request staff from other teams through 
Hamish. 

 

 

LOW, Aidan 23/03/2023, 11:04 AM 

 

Yeah I'll have something done by the end of the day 

WRIGHT, Richard added PICKERING, Wendy to this space. 23/03/2023, 11:26 AM 

24/03/2023 

 

MOORE, Peter (Pete) 24/03/2023, 6:52 AM 

 

'Rainbow groups take Immigration Minister to court over Posie Parker decision' 

s9(2)(a)



https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/political/486572/rainbow-groups-take-immigration-minister-to-court-
over-posie-parker-decision 

The groups are trying to have her visa overturned on the basis of her entry into NZ is putting their 
communities in danger: 

"The facts in this case are clear, and the minister's failure to act is putting our communities in 
danger. We are not opposing freedom of speech, we are opposing the measurable threat to public 
order and the safety of transgender people." 

 

BRADEN, Carol 24/03/2023, 7:06 AM 



 

UEAN, Benjamin 24/03/2023, 9:55 AM 

 

https://www.tvnz.co.nz/shows/breakfast/clips/posie-parker-s-entry-to-nz-will-embolden-people-to-
act-on-hate-speech-activist 

MACDONALD, Hamish added 12 people to this space.  

 

TUSEVLJAK, Mile 24/03/2023, 6:05 PM 



 

Posie Parker landed 1800hrs tonight 

 

TUSEVLJAK, Mile 24/03/2023, 6:06 PM 

 

High profile pax KEEN / KEEN-MINSHULL / PARKER arrival into NZ 

Known counter-protest 

 

•    Akld 0800 25 Mar at Albert Park 

 

•    CHC 0900 26 Mar at Bridge of Remembrance 

 

•    WLG 1130 26 Mar at City to Sea Bridge. The counter-protest is indeed on the City To Sea Bridge - 
but posted times so far are 1330hrs, not 1130. 

•    is indeed on the City To Sea Bridge - but posted times so far are 1330hrs, not 1130. 

 

BENNETT, Peter (Pete) 24/03/2023, 6:49 PM 



 

Quick note for/from Wellington - flyers here are saying 1330 start time for the counter protest, not 
1130. 

 

Would be grateful for any info that confirms a change to time thanks 



 



 

TUSEVLJAK, Mile 24/03/2023, 10:54 PM 

 

Kia ora all 

I have just spoken to NSIT.  Counterspin Media have apparently posted today that they have invited 
PARKER to speak in Christchurch over the weekend.  Given the flight bookings there could be some 
credibility to this.  NSIT expect a number of our right wing fraternity to attend the Bridge of 
Remembrance Protest on Sunday.  They will advise me of any specific intel as it comes to hand. 

 

Many Thanks 

 

Detective Inspector Joel Syme 

Criminal Investigations 

Canterbury District 

Email: jsh913@police.govt.nz   

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 7:45 AM 

 

Morning all, 

s9(2)(a)



 

FIOs today (Auckland) 

 

We will be deploying shortly to Albert Park. 

 

PATEL, Janvi 25/03/2023, 7:47 AM 

 

Good morning! Janvi in DCC today.  

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 8:13 AM 

 

Albert Park this morning. 

 

Four people down here, unsure what faction they are supporting 

 

GRAY, Daniel (Dan) 25/03/2023, 8:13 AM 
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